

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE) REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) FIRST REGULAR SESSION)

'16 SEP -5 P3:49

SENATE

Senate Bill No. <u>1121</u>

RECU

Introduced by Sen. Win T. Gatchalian

AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY PASO DE BLAS CITY OF VALENZUELA TO BE KNOWN AS PASO DE BLAS NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Education is a primary tool that must be given the highest priority for the core benefit of our people. An economically independent society is the stepping stone to combined productivity that leads to economic growth of the nation.

The City of Valenzuela is one of the fast-growing economy and development sites in the National Capital Region, and as its population grows, a National High School in Barangay Paso De Blas must be created and pursued in order to culminate a viable educational program for the youth.

Due to the foregoing, passage of this bill is earnestly sought.



'16 SEP -5 P3:49

RECI

SENATE

)

)

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE **REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES**

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

Senate Bill No. 1121

	\	-
RY:	A	
	-1-+	
	V	

Introduced by Sen. Win T. Gatchalian

AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY PASO DE BLAS CITY OF VALENZUELA TO BE KNOWN AS PASO DE BLAS NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

Section 1. There is hereby established, under the supervision of the Department of 1 2 Education, a National High School in Barangay Paso De Blas, City of Valenzuela to be known as Paso De Blas National High School. 3 4 Section 2. The Secretary of Education shall immediately include in the Department's 5 6 program, the operationalization of the Paso De Blas National High School and the funding of 7 which shall be included in the Annual General Appropriations Act. 8 9 Section 3. The Department of Education shall formulate the rules and regulations 10 implementing the provisions of this Act. 11 12 Section 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation. 13

Approved,